the licence (note 16). The licence has an estimated useful life of four years from acquisition.

The Group tests intangible assets for impairment annually. Assets are assessed for
impairment by comparing the carrying values with the value-in-use calculation, which is
determined by calculating the net present value (NPV) of future cash flows arising from
the intangible assets.

Strategic report Governance Financial statements Additional information71 Northcoders Group PLC
Annual report and financial statements 2021

Notes to the Group financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2021

15 Intangible assets continued
The NPV of future cash flows is based on budgets and forecasts for the next three years to 2024, using growth rates based on projections, which are based on market expectations
for the Group. A discount rate of 17.3% has been used based on the Group’s estimated cost of capital, and varied based on the risk profile of the underlying assets. The outcome of the
impairment test is insensitive to a 5% reduction in growth, or a 2% increase in the discount rate.

16 Property, plant and equipment
Leasehold

 improvements
 £

Fixtures
 and fittings

 £

Plant
and equipment

 £
Computers

 £

Right-of-use
assets

 £
Total

£

Cost

At 1 January 2020 110,892 145,028 3,578 78,898 279,248 617,644

Additions 2,224 879 — 12,775 782,809 798,687

Disposals — (12,124) (3,578) (8,783) (279,248) (303,733)

At 31 December 2020 113,116 133,783 — 82,890 782,809 1,112,598

Additions 3,280 2,748 — 44,196 389,687 439,911

Disposals (7,518) — — — — (7,518)

At 31 December 2021  108,878  136,531  —  127,086  1,172,496  1,544,991

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 1 January 2020 — 48,403 3,353 40,009 148,086 239,851

Charge for the year 22,623 33,129 14 23,416 165,672 244,854

Impairment loss (profit or loss) 61,218 — — — 529,570 590,788

Eliminated on disposal — (5,456) (3,367) (5,876) (159,762) (174,461)

At 31 December 2020 83,841  76,076  —  57,549  683,566  901,032

Charge for the year 6,793 29,089 — 22,343 60,667 118,892

At 31 December 2021 90,634  105,165  —  79,892  744,233  1,019,924

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2021 18,244 31,366 — 47,194 428,263 525,067

At 31 December 2020 29,275 57,707 — 25,341 99,243 211,566

IFRS 16 has been adopted and leased assets are presented as right-of-use assets above.

Strategic report Governance Financial statements Additional information72 Northcoders Group PLC
Annual report and financial statements 2021

Notes to the Group financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2021

16 Property, plant and equipment continued
Payments in respect of short-term and/or low-value leases (where leases have a value of less than £5,000, or less than twelve months or no minimum contract term) continue to be
charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.